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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City of Marietta 

Meeting Agenda  

205 Lawrence Street 
Post Office Box 609 

Marietta, Georgia 30061 

Bobby Van Buren, Chairman 
David Hunter, Vice Chairman, Ward 4 

Craig Smith, Ward 1 
J. K. Lowman, Ward 2 
Larry Zenoni, Ward 3 

Juanita Carmichael, Ward 5 
Tom Samples, Ward 7 

City Hall Council Chambers 6:00 PM Monday, October 26, 2020 

NOTE: Applicant and those in favor have a total of 20 minutes to make their presentation to 
the Board.  Applicant may reserve any portion of this time for rebuttal.  All those in 
opposition have a total of 20 minutes to present comments to the Board. 

CALL TO ORDER: 

MINUTES: 

20200831 September 28, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes 
 
Review and Approval of the September 28, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
Minutes. 

VARIANCES: 

20200767 V2020-38 [VARIANCE] AKLI AGGAR  
 
V2020-38 [VARIANCE] AKLI AGGAR is requesting a variance for property 
zoned RM-8 (Multifamily Residential - 8 units/acre), located in Land Lot 290, 
District 17, Parcel 0310, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being 
known as 505 Delk Street. Request to remove stipulation approved with 
V2017-44. Ward 1A. 
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October 26, 2020 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Meeting Agenda  

20200774 V2020-39 [VARIANCE] ROGER BALKO (MIKE & JENNIFER FOUSHEE) 
 
V2020-39 [VARIANCE] ROGER BALKO (MIKE & JENNIFER FOUSHEE) 
is requesting a variance for property zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential - 3 
units/acre), located in Land Lot 1087, District 16, Parcel 0230, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 566 Church Street. Variance 
to reduce the northern side setback for the existing home from 10 feet to 4 feet; 
variance to reduce the minimum lot size from 10,000 sq. ft. to 8,700 sq. ft.; 
variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 85’ to 49.’ Ward 4B. 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

20200832 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals Calendar of Meeting Dates 
 
Review and Approval of the 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals Calendar. 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-38  Legistar #: 20200767 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, October 26, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Akli Aggar 
   505 Delk Street 
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:  Same as owner. 
 
Address:  505 Delk Street 
  
Land Lot: 0290 District: 17  Parcel:     00310  
 
Council Ward: 1A Existing Zoning:  RM-8 (Residential Multi-Family – 8units/acre)  
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to remove previous stipulation from case V2017-44 (accessory structure must not 
be converted to living space). 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
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PICTURES 
 

 
505 Delk Street 

 
Accessory Unit 
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Recommended Action:  
Denial. The owner, Akli Aggar, is requesting a variance for the property at 505 Delk Street. The 
subject property is zoned RM-8 (Multi-Family Residential – 8units/acre) and is 0.328 acres in size. 
The adjacent properties to the north, south, and west (across Delk Street) are also zoned RM-8. 
The adjacent property in the rear – to the east – of the subject property is zoned LI (Light 
Industrial). Although the neighborhood is zoned for multi-family, the majority of the nearby 
properties are used as single-family residences.  
 
The owner purchased the property in March 2017, demolished the house, and rebuilt the primary 
structure as well as added a driveway. RM-8 zoning allows single family residences with approval 
granted from the Development Services Director and subject to the bulk and area regulations for 
R-4 [§708.04 (H)]. However, the Board of Zoning Appeals granted variances (V2017-44) to allow 
the existing garage structure to remain as is - 5.6 feet from the side property line and 8.9 feet from 
the rear property line - with the condition to not convert the accessory structure to living space. 
 
As stated by applicant, the accessory structure has existing utility services. The owner wishes to 
allow his child to occupy the accessory structure as a living space. Based on the provided floor 
plan – the detached living space would include an open main room, secondary room, and bathroom. 
The garage door is shown to remain with a standard entry door beside it which enters the main 
area. The applicant has stated that his financial situation has changed the previous circumstances. 
As such the request would not meet the criteria for a hardship; therefore, staff recommends denial. 
 
Other department comments –  

• Fire protection sprinklers will be required to convert from storage use to residential use 
within the setbacks  

• Utility services to the accessory dwelling unit shall not be separate from the principal 
structure. 

• The structure could not be addressed separately from the principle structure without 
providing its own utilities. 

• Garage door would be required to be removed to comply with current energy code. 
 
. 



 

 











 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  October 9, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, October 26th, 2020 at 6:00 
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-38 [VARIANCE] AKLI AGGAR is requesting a variance for property zoned RM-8 (Multifamily Residential – 8 
units/acre), located in Land Lot 290, District 17, Parcel 0310, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being 
known as 505 Delk Street. Request to remove stipulation approved with V2017-44. Ward 1A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and 
are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend may do 
so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the case # in the 
search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17029000310 0.328 1A RM8 MDR505 DELK ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Akli Aggar

10/26/2020BZA Hearing Date:

V2020-38
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-39  Legistar #: 20200774  
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: Monday, October 26th, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Mike & Jennifer Foushee  
   566 Church Street  
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:  Roger Balko  
   643 Etowah Drive 
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Address:  566 Church Street 
  
Land Lot: 1087   District: 16th  Parcel: 0230   
 
Council Ward: 4B  Existing Zoning: R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units/acre)  
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the northern side setback for the existing home from 10 ft. to 4 ft. 
[§708.03 (H)] 

2. Variance to reduce the minimum lot size from 10,000 sq. ft. to 8,700 sq. ft. [§708.03 (H)] 
3. Variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 85 ft. to 49 ft. [§708.03 (H)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
 



 
Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director 

2 
V2020-39 Church St 566.docx  10/12/2020 

 

 
 

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 

 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
 

PICTURES 
 

 
Front yard of subject property at 566 Church Street  
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Front yard setback showing accessory structure towards rear property (two-car garage)  

 
Recommended Action:  
Approved. The applicant, Roger Balko, is requesting multiple variances for their property at 566 
Church Street., which is zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units/acre). Mr. Balko is 
requesting the variances on behalf of the property owners, Mike and Jennifer Foushee. The 
properties surrounding the subject property are also used residentially and zoned R-3, except the 
property to the north is zoned OI (Office Institutional) and used as a medical office. The applicant 
would like to build an addition to the existing structure (towards the rear of the property) and create 
a second story. The applicant is requesting variances to reduce the building setbacks, minimum lot 
width, and minimum lot size based on the existing principal structure. 
 
The variance requests were first brought to city staff attention by way of a building permit. The 
plans show the project would include removing the roof and adding a second story only to a portion  
of the existing structure. The project also includes minor renovations within the main structure 
itself (relocating electrical panels, changing out cabinets, renovating stairs).   
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The existing structure is approximately 1,558 square feet. The total cost of construction for the 
work exceeds the City’s threshold for allowing nonconformities to remain and therefore, requires 
the entire site to be compliant with all zoning requirements for properties zoned R-3. The applicant 
has also stated additional minor interior renovations will occur on the main level as well as a 
proposal to add a roof to the rear patio and a fireplace. The proposed second story would add an 
additional height of 11.9 feet on to the home, which would make the new height of the structure 
20.5 feet total.  
 
Previously, the applicant requested a variance for the subject property in order to build an 
accessory structure (two-car garage) towards the rear portion of the property (V2014-18). The 
following variance requests were approved: 

• Variance to reduce the required southern side yard setback for the new accessory structure 
from 10 ft to 1.5 ft which will maintain the current southern side yard setback [§708.03 
(F.1)] 

• Variance to reduce the required southern rear setback for the new accessory structure from 
22 ft to 5 ft [§708.03 (F.4)] 

 
It should be noted that the requested addition and extension of the roof line was approved at the 
June 1st, 2020 Historic Preservation Commission meeting being that the subject property is located 
in the Church-Cherokee Streets Historic District.  
 
The Marietta Fire Marshall has determined if the cost of construction exceeds the tax assessed 
value, fire protection sprinklers will be required to be installed throughout. Engineering has noted 
that that the proposed improvements will have to include a dry well to attenuate the high 
impervious density of the small lot. 
 
The property is located in an older part of the city where it is not uncommon to find many of the 
homes and structures to not comply with more contemporary and spacious setback requirements - 
staff estimates platting for this area dates back to the 1930’s. In such areas, there is an established 
precedent for approving residential side setback variances, both for main structure and detached 
accessory structures. However, it should be noted that the applicant would not be further 
encroaching into the setbacks, being that the major renovation is adding to the existing structure 
vertically and would remain within the maximum building height. Since the main structure is 
already encroaching into the northern side setback and the applicant does not plan to further 
encroach into the setback with the proposed addition/remodel, staff recommends approval of the 
requested variances. 









 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  October 9, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, October 26th, 2020 at 6:00 
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-39 [VARIANCE] ROGER BALKO (MIKE & JENNIFER FOUSHEE) is requesting a variance for property 
zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1087, District 16, Parcel 0230, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 566 Church Street. Variance to reduce the northern side setback for 
the existing home from 10 feet to 4 feet; variance to reduce the minimum lot size from 10,000 sq. ft. to 8,700 sq. ft.; 
variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 85’ to 49.’ Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and 
are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend may do 
so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the case # in the 
search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16108700230 0.207 4B R3 LDR566 CHURCH ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Roger Balko

Mike & Jennifer Foushee

V2020-39

10/26/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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